by the square footage contained in the reception area and excess footage over the required 
twelve-hundred (1200) square footage in the clinic.  Every fifty (50) square feet of space 
in the aforementioned area will increase the enrollment capacity by one. A classroom is 
required and shall be not less than two-hundred-seventy-five (275) square feet. The 
classroom must be equipped with items conducive to promote a teaching and learning 

environment that accommodates both the instructor and students.  Vending machines 
shall not be in the classroom. 

(9) The clinical area shall contain:

[...]

(i) four hundred (400) hours of supervised body art work (including at least one 
hundred fifty (150) hours of hands-on techniques training) in a period not less 
than six (6) months or more than twenty-four (24) months for all students 
enrolled; 

(ii) three hundred seventy-five (375) hours of supervised branding work (including at 
least one hundred fifty (150) hours of hands-on techniques training) in a period 
not less than six (6) months or more than twenty-four (24) months for all students 
enrolled; or 

(iii)Additional fields of body art may be added by completing two hundred fifty (250)

[...]

(20%) of the student's training.  All other theatrical, clinical work or experience must be 
completed under the direct supervision of a licensed instructor present at the school.  

(d) Minimum Curriculum for Branding Field of Study 

(1) A total of three hundred seventy-five (375) hours in the Branding course shall consist of 
the following subjects and hours:  

(A) Introduction of Branding (10 hours) 

(B)  State Law and Rules (10 hours) 

(C) (3) Requirements and Safe Practices (20 hours) 

(D) (4) Medical Conditions (10 hours)